

No. A09-1335

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Alice Staab,

Appellant,

vs.

Diocese of St. Cloud,

Respondent,

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.

Dyan J. Ebert (#0237966)
Laura A. Moehrle (#0348557)
P.O. Box 1008
400 South First Street, Suite 600
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008
Telephone: (320) 251-1414

Attorneys for Respondent
Diocese of St. Cloud

KEVIN S. CARPENTER, P.A.

Kevin S. Carpenter (# 015258)
2919 Veterans Drive
St. Cloud, MN 56303
Telephone: (320) 251-3434

Attorney for Appellant Alice Staab

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

BURKE & THOMAS, PLLP

Richard J. Thomas (#137327)
Bryon G. Ascheman (#237024)
Corinne Ivanca (#0386744)
3900 Northwoods Drive, Suite 200
St. Paul, MN 55112
Telephone: (651) 490-1808

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Defense Lawyers Association

**PEMBERTON, SORLIE, RUFER &
KERSHNER, P.L.L.P.**

H. Morrison Kershner (#55426)
PO Box 866
Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0866
Telephone (800) 862-3651

Attorney for Appellant Alice Staab

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Legal Issues vi

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of the Facts 2

Standard of Review 3

Argument..... 3

I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF MINNESOTA STATUTE § 604.02 DIRECTS THE DIOCESE IS RESPONSIBLE TO PAY DAMAGES IN PROPORTION TO ITS PERCENTAGE OF FAULT..... 4

 A. The Plain Language of Minnesota Statute § 604.02 Provides the Statute Applies to All “Persons,” Not “Parties.” 6

 B. The Plain Language of Minnesota Statute § 604.02 Provides the Statute Applies Where Persons are “Severally” Liable, Not “Jointly” Liable..... 9

 C. The Plain Language of Minnesota Statute § 604.02 Provides the Statute Applies Where Persons are Severally “Liable” for a Plaintiff’s Injuries, Not Liable for a Judgment. 10

 D. The Plain Language of Minnesota Statute § 604.02 Provides the Diocese Must Pay Damages Commensurate with its Allocation of Fault 15

II. APPELLANT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTES LEADS TO ABSURD RESULTS. 17

III. THE AMENDMENTS TO MINNESOTA STATUTE § 604.02 REFLECT THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT TO LIMIT A MINIMALLY AT-FAULT DEFENDANT’S CONTRIBUTION TO A PLAINTIFF’S DAMAGES. 22

 A. The 2003 Amendments to Minnesota Statute § 604.02 Are Consistent with Previous Amendments Incrementally Narrowing

the Scope of Joint Liability.	23
B. The 2003 Amendments Sought to Balance a Plaintiff's Right to Recover Damages with a Defendant's Right to Pay in Proportion to its Fault.	24
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</u> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)	5
<u>Bondy v. Allen</u> , 635 N.W.2d 244, 249 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	3
<u>Coble v. Lacey</u> , 101 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 1960)	20
<u>County of Hennepin v. County of Houston</u> , 39 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 1949)	4
<u>Educ. Minn.-Chisholm v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 695</u> , 662 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 2003)	4
<u>Employers Mut. Casualty Co. v. Chicago St. P M & O Ry. Co.</u> , 50 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. 1951)	11, 12
<u>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</u> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984)	3
<u>Hibbing Educ. Ass'n v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</u> , 369 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. 1985)	4
<u>Hosley v. Armstrong Cork Co.</u> , 383 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 1986)	7, 8, 11, 12, 14
<u>Hoverson v. Hoverson</u> , 12 N.W.2d 501 (Minn. 1943)	20
<u>Imlay v. City of Lake Crystal</u> , 453 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 1990)	18, 19, 26
<u>In re Kleven</u> , 736 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	3, 13
<u>Lines v. Ryan</u> , 272 N.W.2d 896 (Minn. 1978)	7, 14
<u>Kisch v. Skow</u> , 223 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 1975)	11, 12
<u>Maday v. Yellow Taxi of Minneapolis</u> , 311 N.W.2d 849 (Minn. 1981) ..	10, 11, 12, 13
<u>Mathews v. Mills</u> , 178 N.W.2d 841 (Minn. 1970)	11, 12
<u>Meister v. Western Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 479 N.W.2d 372 (Minn. 1992)	22, 23

<u>Molloy v. Meier</u> , 679 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 2004)	4
<u>Northern States Power Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</u> , 571 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1997)	22
<u>Septran, Inc. v. Independent School Dist. No. 271</u> , 555 N.W.2d 915 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	4, 13
<u>Spitzack v. Schumacher</u> , 241 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 1976).....	10, 12, 13
<u>Walser Auto Sales, Inc. v. City of Richfield</u> , 635 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	4
<u>Welscher v. Myhre</u> , 42 N.W.2d 311 (1950)	22
<u>White v. Johnson</u> , 137 N.W.2d 674 (1965)	10, 12
<u>Wynkoop v. Carpenter</u> , 574 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 1998).....	22
<u>Statutes</u>	
Minnesota Statute § 604.02 (1986).....	24
Minnesota Statute § 604.02 (1988).....	24
Minnesota Statute § 604.02 (2003).....	vi, 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 15, 16, 22, 23, 25, 26
Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 1	passim
Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 1 (1978)	23
Minnesota Statute § 604.02 sub. 1 (2003).....	5, 24, 26, 27
Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 2.....	6, 16
Minnesota Statute § 645.08 subd. 1	4
Minnesota Statute § 645.16	22
Uniform Comparative Fault Act, § 2, cmt. 12.....	8

Other

Blacks Law Dictionary 416-17 (2d Pocket ed. 2002) 9

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Whether the District Court erred as a matter of law in ordering the Diocese of St. Cloud to pay 100% of Alice Staab's damages even though it was found to be 50% at fault?

This issue was presented to the District Court through the Diocese of St. Cloud's Post-Trial Motion for Amended Findings. (A16-A20).

The Trial Court held that Minnesota Statute § 604.02 is inapplicable and the Diocese of St. Cloud was responsible for 100% of Alice Staab's damages.

The Diocese of St. Cloud preserved the issue for appeal by filing a post-trial motion to Amend the Court's Findings, and by the arguments advanced during the motion hearing held before the trial court. (A16-20)

Apposite authority:

Minn. Stat. § 604.02 (2003)
